

No. 10-179

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

HOWARD K. STERN, EXECUTOR OF
THE ESTATE OF VICKIE LYNN MARSHALL,

Petitioner,

v.

ELAINE T. MARSHALL, EXECUTRIX OF
THE ESTATE OF E. PIERCE MARSHALL,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

PHILIP W. BOESCH, JR.
THE BOESCH LAW GROUP
225 Santa Monica Boulevard,
11th Floor
Santa Monica, California
90401
(310) 578-7880
(310) 578-7898 fax

BRUCE S. ROSS
VIVIAN L. THOREEN
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
633 West 5th Street,
Suite 2100
Los Angeles, California
90071
(213) 896-2400
(213) 896-2450 fax

KENT L. RICHLAND*
ALAN DIAMOND
EDWARD L. XANDERS
GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036
(310) 859-7811
(310) 276-5261 fax
krichland@gmsr.com

**Counsel of Record*

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The Bankruptcy Proceedings	2
B. The Texas Probate Proceedings.....	6
C. The District Court Proceedings.....	8
D. Ninth Circuit Appeal I.....	10
E. Ninth Circuit Appeal II	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	17
I. CONGRESS INTENDED FOR 28 U.S.C. §157(b)(2)(C) TO EMPOWER BANKRUPTCY COURTS TO RENDER FINAL JUDGMENT ON ALL COMPULSORY COUNTERCLAIMS TO CREDITOR CLAIMS AGAINST THE ESTATE AND IT DRAFTED THE STATUTE TO CONFORM TO <i>MARATHON'S</i> CONSTITUTIONAL STRICTURES.....	17
A. Backdrop To <i>Marathon</i> , The 1984 Bankruptcy Act And §157(b)(2)(C)	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. Prior to the 1978 Bankruptcy Act, bankruptcy referees exercised the summary jurisdiction in bankruptcy of the district court, including the determination of compulsory counterclaims to proofs of claim	17
2. In the 1978 Bankruptcy Act, Congress expanded the jurisdiction of non-Article III bankruptcy judges to encompass all proceedings relating to bankruptcy and substantially reduced control by Article III judges	20
B. Congress Enacted The 1984 Bankruptcy Act To Comply With <i>Marathon's</i> Constitutional Concerns	21
1. <i>Marathon's</i> plurality and concurrence	21
2. The 1984 Act	24
C. Congress Intended §157(b)(2)(C) To Authorize Bankruptcy Courts To Render Final Judgment On All Compulsory Counterclaims By The Estate Against Creditors Filing Claims Against The Estate.....	26
1. The statute's plain language	26
2. Legislative history	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. The Ninth Circuit Approach Nullifies Congress' Intent	32
1. The opinion below ignores §157(b)(2)(C)'s plain language and legislative history	32
2. The opinion below reduces §157(b)(2)(C) to surplusage	33
3. The opinion below flouts the congressional goals of efficient and expeditious bankruptcies	34
II. SECTION 157(b)(2)(C)'S GRANT OF CORE JURISDICTION OVER ALL COMPULSORY COUNTERCLAIMS IS CONSTITUTIONAL	37
A. Creditors Who Submit Claims Against The Estate To The Non-Article III Bankruptcy Court Invoke That Court's Equitable Jurisdiction To Resolve All Compulsory Counterclaims	39
1. <i>Marathon</i> did not alter the basic principle that the filing of a proof of claim invokes the special rules of bankruptcy	39
2. This Court's post- <i>Marathon</i> decisions confirm the constitutionality of non-Article III bankruptcy judges resolving all compulsory counterclaims to proofs of claim	41

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
a. <i>Granfinanciera</i> and <i>Langenkamp</i>	41
b. <i>Schor</i>	45
3. In addition, longstanding precedent holds that creditors, by submitting claims against the estate to a non-Article III bankruptcy court for adjudication, invoke that court’s equitable power to resolve the entire dispute and issue complete relief.....	46
B. Core Jurisdiction Over All Compulsory Counterclaims To Proofs Of Claim Is Constitutional Under The <i>Thomas/Schor</i> “Purposes Of Article III” Approach	50
1. Core jurisdiction over all compulsory counterclaims is fair to creditors who seek to share in the bankruptcy estate.....	51
2. Core jurisdiction over all compulsory counterclaims comports with historical standards and poses <i>de minimis</i> separation-of-powers concerns under the current bankruptcy law	55

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Core Jurisdiction Over All Compulsory Counterclaims To Creditor Claims Against The Estate Is Constitutional Under A “Public Rights” Or A <i>Crowell</i> Adjunct-Court Theory	59
1. Public rights theory.....	59
2. <i>Crowell</i> adjunct-court theory.....	61
CONCLUSION.....	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Adam v. Saenger</i> , 303 U.S. 59 (1938).....	53
<i>Alexander v. Hillman</i> , 296 U.S. 222 (1935)	47, 48
<i>Atlas Roofing Co. v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm'n</i> , 430 U.S. 442 (1977).....	43, 62
<i>Baker v. Gold Seal Liquors, Inc.</i> , 417 U.S. 467 (1974).....	28, 45, 46
<i>Barton v. Barbour</i> , 104 U.S. 126 (1881).....	43
<i>Case v. L.A. Lumber Prods. Co.</i> , 308 U.S. 106 (1939).....	49
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cont'l Cas. Co. v. White</i> , 269 F.2d 213 (4th Cir. 1959).....	48
<i>Conway v. Union Bank of Switz.</i> , 204 F.2d 603 (2d Cir. 1953).....	48
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)....	57, 59, 62, 63, 64
<i>Curtis v. Loether</i> , 415 U.S. 189 (1974).....	43, 44
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	33
<i>Florance v. Kresge</i> , 93 F.2d 784 (4th Cir. 1938).....	48
<i>Floro Realty & Inv. Co. v. Steem Elec. Corp.</i> , 128 F.2d 338 (8th Cir. 1942)	48
<i>Frank L. Young Co. v. McNeal-Edwards Co.</i> , 283 U.S. 398 (1931).....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gardner v. New Jersey</i> , 329 U.S. 565 (1947)	52
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Marvel Rare Metals Co.</i> , 287 U.S. 430 (1932).....	53
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Americana Expressways, Inc.</i> , 161 B.R. 707 (D. Utah 1993).....	60
<i>In re Applied Thermal Sys., Inc.</i> , 294 B.R. 784 (Bankr. N.D. Okla. 2003)	52, 53, 61
<i>In re Arnold Print Works, Inc.</i> , 815 F.2d 165 (1st Cir. 1987).....	25, 31, 55
<i>In re Asousa P'ship</i> , 276 B.R. 55 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2002).....	27, 44, 53
<i>In re Bar M Petroleum Co.</i> , 63 B.R. 343 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1986)	27
<i>In re Beugen</i> , 81 B.R. 994 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. 1988)	44, 53, 55
<i>In re Carnell Constr. Corp.</i> , 424 F.2d 296 (3d Cir. 1970)	20, 49
<i>In re CBI Holding Co.</i> , 529 F.3d 432 (2d Cir. 2008)	35, 40
<i>In re Depo</i> , 40 B.R. 537 (N.D.N.Y. 1984).....	19, 20
<i>In re Fang Operators</i> , 158 B.R. 643 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 1993).....	35
<i>In re Fietz</i> , 852 F.2d 455 (9th Cir. 1988)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Finevest Foods, Inc.</i> , 143 B.R. 964 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1992)	58
<i>In re Hudson</i> , 170 B.R. 868 (E.D.N.C. 1994)	61
<i>In re Jennings</i> , 83 B.R. 752 (D. Nev. 1988)	58
<i>In re Kaiser Steel Corp.</i> , 95 B.R. 782 (Bankr. D. Colo. 1989)	39
<i>In re L.A. Land & Invs. Ltd.</i> , 447 F.2d 1366 (9th Cir. 1971)	49
<i>In re L.A. Trust Deed & Mortg. Exch.</i> , 464 F.2d 1136 (9th Cir. 1972)	20
<i>In re Lazar</i> , 200 B.R. 358 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1996)	52
<i>In re Lion Country Safari, Inc. Cal.</i> , 124 B.R. 566 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1991)	52
<i>In re Lloyd Secs., Inc.</i> , 156 B.R. 750 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1993)	61
<i>In re Majestic Radio & Television Corp.</i> , 227 F.2d 152 (7th Cir. 1955)	18, 53
<i>In re Mankin</i> , 823 F.2d 1296 (9th Cir. 1987)	25, 26, 33, 58
<i>In re Manville Forest Prods. Corp.</i> , 896 F.2d 1384 (2d Cir. 1990)	27
<i>In re Marshall</i> , 273 B.R. 822 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2002)	3, 6, 7
<i>In re Ne. Graphic Supply, Inc.</i> , No. 03-20069, 2003 WL 22848944 (Bankr. D. Me. 2003)	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

<i>In re Robino</i> , 243 B.R. 472 (Bankr. N.D. Ala. 1999)	27
<i>In re SG Philips Constructors, Inc.</i> , 45 F.3d 702 (2d Cir. 1995)	40
<i>In re Solar Mfg. Corp.</i> , 200 F.2d 327 (3d Cir. 1952)	48
<i>In re STN Enters.</i> , 73 B.R. 470 (Bankr. D. Vt. 1987)	53
<i>In re Sun West Distribs.</i> , 69 B.R. 861 (Bankr. S.D. Cal. 1987)	53
<i>In re Toledo</i> , 170 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 1999)	27
<i>In re Wiener Pharms., Inc.</i> , No. 086-60909-21, 1988 Bankr. LEXIS 1097 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. June 20, 1988)	52
<i>In re Yagow</i> , 53 B.R. 737 (Bankr. D.N.D. 1985)	44
<i>Inter-State Nat’l Bank of Kansas City v. Luther</i> , 221 F.2d 382 (10th Cir. 1955)	18, 48
<i>Katchen v. Landy</i> , 382 U.S. 323 (1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Langenkamp v. Culp</i> , 498 U.S. 42 (1991)	42, 43, 44, 60, 61
<i>Marshall v. Marshall</i> , 547 U.S. 293 (2006)	10, 14
<i>McElrath v. United States</i> , 102 U.S. 426 (1880)	54
<i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pepper v. Litton</i> , 308 U.S. 295 (1939)	43, 46
<i>Peters v. Lines</i> , 275 F.2d 919 (9th Cir. 1960)	18, 53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>RFC v. Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 318 U.S. 163 (1943)	56, 63
<i>Schoenthal v. Irving Trust Co.</i> , 287 U.S. 92 (1932).....	41
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agr. Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United Sav. Ass’n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	33
<i>United States v. Kras</i> , 409 U.S. 434 (1973)	56
<i>United States v. Raddatz</i> , 447 U.S. 667 (1980)	64
<i>Wiswall v. Campbell</i> , 93 U.S. 347 (1876).....	49
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002)	46

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const., art. I.....	2, 16, 37, 60
U.S. Const., art. III.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §151	25
28 U.S.C. §152	25
28 U.S.C. §157	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §158	26, 59
28 U.S.C. §1254	1
28 U.S.C. §1291	1
28 U.S.C. §1331	1
28 U.S.C. §1334	1, 25
130 Cong. Rec. 6045-47, 6240-48 (1984) ...	28, 29, 30, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7013	i
Fed. R. Civ. P. 13(a).....	i

MISCELLANEOUS

1 Alan N. Resnick & Henry J. Sommer, Collier on Bankruptcy (16th ed. 2010)	18, 28, 29
10 Alan N. Resnick & Henry J. Sommer, Collier on Bankruptcy (15th ed. 2010)	28
